

Electronically Filed
Nov 23 2016 03:57 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

Sup. Ct. No. 69773

-----X
MICHAEL SARGEANT,)
Individually and on behalf of others)
similarly situated,)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
HENDERSON TAXI,)
)
Respondents,)
_____)

Dist. Ct No.: A-15-714136-C

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Leon Greenberg, NSB 8094
A Professional Corporation
2965 S. Jones Boulevard - Suite E-3
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146
Telephone (702) 383-6085
Fax: 702-385-1827

Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY	1
IN REPLY TO HENDERSON’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GRIEVANCE RESOLUTION DID NOT “EXPLICITLY” AND IN “CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS” WAIVE SARGEANT’S RIGHT TO SUE FOR UNPAID MINIMUM WAGES UNDER THE MWA	5
A. A constitutional right is not waived in an “explicit” and “unambiguous” manner by a “meeting of the minds” sufficient to establish an assent to a contract	6
B. Even if Henderson’s improper “meeting of the minds” standard was utilized the record before the district court did not establish any “meeting of the minds.”	7
C. The grievance resolution does not meet the MWA’s requirement that a waiver of MWA rights by a labor union be in explicit, clear and unambiguous terms.	9
1. The lack of any express language in the grievance resolution waiving the right of employees to bring MWA lawsuits requires reversal of the judgment.	9
2. The language of the grievance resolution is reasonably understood to resolve only the union’s right to pursue a CBA grievance and not Sargeant’s right to bring an MWA lawsuit or is at least ambiguous on that point.	11
3. Henderson’s argument that the union agreed to waive the CBA’s limitations on what could be resolved by a grievance has no support in the record and would create an improper “election of remedies” rule.	15

II.	THE GRIEVANCE RESOLUTION COULD NOT LIMIT SARGEANT’S MWA RIGHTS SINCE IT WAS NOT PART OF A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT	17
III.	SARGEANT’S MWA CLAIM WAS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LABOR LAW	19
IV.	CLAIMS UNDER THE MWA CANNOT BE RELEASED BY A NON-JUDICIALLY SUPERVISED SETTLEMENT	21
	A. There is no basis to find the MWA only bars “prospective” waivers by employees and Nevada’s statutory minimum wage scheme prohibits any waiver of minimum wages.	21
	B. No precedents support Henderson’s claim that a release of an employee’s minimum wage rights obtained by an employer without judicial or administrative oversight is enforceable	22
	C. ___There was no union approval of the releases	23
V.	HENDERSON IMPROPERLY COMMUNICATED WITH THE CLASS MEMBERS AND SHOULD BE SANCTIONED	24
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED CLASS CERTIFICATION	25
	A. Sargeant properly presented his argument for class certification in his opening brief.	25
	B. The commonality of claims requirement for class certification was properly met.	26
VII.	THE COURT SHOULD DIRECT ASSIGNMENT OF THIS CASE TO A DIFFERENT DISTRICT COURT JUDGE	30
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
U. S. Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> 133 S.Ct. 1426 (2013)	29
<i>Emporium Co. v. Western Addition Community Organization</i> 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	14
<i>Lingle v. Norge</i> 486 U.S. 399 (1988)	6, 17
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> 460 U.S. 693 (1985)	6, 17
Federal Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Century Products Co.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 137 (Dist. N.H. 1996)	9
<i>City of New Orleans v. Mun. Admin. Servs.</i> 376 F.3d 501 (5 th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. FDIC</i> 273 F.3d 509 (2 nd Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<i>Stiller v. Costco</i> 298 F.R.D. 611 (S.D. Cal. 2014)	29
<i>Weight Watchers of Philadelphia v. Weight Watchers Int’l</i> 455 F.2d 770 (2 nd Cir. 1972)	25
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Life Ins.</i> 594 F.3d 1087 (9 th Cir. 2010)	29

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 414 7, 17

State Supreme Court Cases

MDC Rests. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.,
132 Nev. Adv. Op. 76 (October 27, 2016) 20

Perry v. Terrible Herbst
132 Nev. Adv. Op. 75 (Oct. 27, 2016) 22

Terry v. Sapphire Gentlemen’s Club
336 P.3d 951 (Nev. Sup. Ct. 2014) 20, 23

Thomas v. Nevada Yellow Cab
327 P.3d 518 (2014) 22

State Statutes

N.R.S. § 18.010(2)(b) 30

N.R.S. § 608.260 21, 22

State Rules

NRCP Rule 23 26, 28

Other Authorities

Atalese v. US Legal Services Group, L.P.
99 A.3d 306 (Sup. Ct. N.J. 2012) 10

Cannon v. Cannon
514 S.E. 2nd 204 (Sup. Ct. Ga. 1999) 10

Carlson, Collins Gordon & Bold v. Banducci
257 Cal. App. 2d 212 (Cal. Ct. App. 1967) 6

<i>Chindarah v. Pick Up Stix, Inc.</i> 171 Cal. App.4th 796 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	23
<i>Fech v. Fech</i> 247 S.E. 2d 79 (Sup. Ct. Ga. 1978)	10
<i>Restatement of Contracts Second § 19</i>	6
<i>Restatement of Contracts Second § 20</i>	8
<i>St. Vincent Hospital,</i> 320 N.L.R.B. 42 (1995)	18
<i>Star Tribune v. Newspaper Guild</i> 295 NLRB 543 (1989)	14
